
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 29 March 2017 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

Members: Labour Councillors Alternate Members: Labour Councillors
Ahmed Duffy
Akhtar Arshad Hussain
Amran Imran Hussain
Azam Shabir Hussain
Dunbar Lal
Mohammed Mullaney
Nazir Shabbir
Engel Swallow
Shaheen Thirkill

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of 
[...]
N TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
27 March 2017.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  WOODHEAD ROAD, BRADFORD - OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER City

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AB”) 
considers an objection to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order 
for proposed waiting restrictions on Woodhead Road and Summerville 
Road, Bradford.

Recommended –

That the objection be overruled and the pedestrian refuge on 
Woodhead Road be constructed and the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order at the junction of Woodhead Road and 
Summerville Road be sealed and implemented as advertised.

(Environment and Waste Management 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

1 - 6



4

6.  HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 
SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD WEST - 
2017/18 

The Report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AC”) provides 
information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding for 2016/17 – 
2017/18 and makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-
Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites for 
2017/18.

Recommended –

That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the proposed 
programme of works for 2017/18 as shown in Appendix 2 and 3.

(Environment and Waste Management 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Andy Whelan – 01274 434409)

7 - 16

7.  WARD PLANS PROGRESS REPORT 2016-17 

The Report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “AD”) 
outlines the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the 
addressing the Ward priorities contained in the six Ward Plans.

Recommended –

(1) That the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s 
Office in supporting Ward priorities within the Bradford 
West Ward Plans 2016-2017 be noted.

(2) That the commitment and involvement of residents, local 
community, voluntary organisations and partner agencies 
in supporting the priorities be welcomed and supported.

(3) That the constructive engagement with local communities 
at Neighbourhoods and through other forms of Community 
Engagement in meeting the Ward Plan priorities be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 

(Bhulla Singh - 01274 434854)

17 - 96

8.  BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 
2015-17 PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Report of the Strategic Director of Place (Document “AE) outlines 
the work of Community Development Workers on behalf of the  four 
commissioned organisations during the period April 2016 to March 
2017 to support Ward priorities set out within the Bradford West Area 
Committee Ward Plans 2016-17.

97 - 126



5

Recommended –

That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on 
behalf of the commissioned organisations during the period April 
2016 to March 2017 to support Ward priorities within the Bradford 
West Ward Plans 2016-17 be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Bhulla Singh – 01274 431155)

9.  COMMUNITY CHEST 2016/2017 

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “AF”) details the 
Community Chest Grants awarded from applications received from  1st 
October 2016 – 31st March 2017 for the benefit of communities within 
Bradford West.

Recommended –

That the wide range of applications from groups, organisations 
and individuals across Bradford West are noted and welcomed.

That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office continue to 
ensure the effective allocation of the Community Chest Budget by 
providing appropriate advice and support to applicants.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Bhulla Singh – 01274 432597)

127 - 
134

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 29 March 
2017 

AB 
 
Subject:   
 
WOODHEAD ROAD, BRADFORD 
OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers an objection to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order 
for proposed waiting restrictions on Woodhead Road and Summerville Road, 
Bradford. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward: 7  City 
 

 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

2 
29/03/2017 

MAG 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers an objection to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order 
for proposed waiting restrictions on Woodhead Road and Summerville Road, 
Bradford. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. At the Bradford West Area Committee meeting on 20 April 2016 funding was 
allocated from the Safer Roads Budget to construct a pedestrian refuge island on 
Woodhead Road and to prepare and advertise an associated Traffic Regulation 
Order. The proposed Order would prohibit waiting at any time in the immediate 
vicinity of the island and at the junction of Woodhead Road and Summerville Road. 
The waiting restrictions are proposed to protect access to the refuge for pedestrians 
and improving sight lines for drivers at the junction. 

2.2. The proposals, shown on drawing No. THCW/103367/CON-1A attached as Appendix 
1 to this report, were formally advertised between 30 September and the 21 October 
2016. This resulted in one objection to the proposals. 

2.3. A summary of the points of objection and corresponding officer comments is 
tabulated below: - 

Objectors concerns Officer comments 
The objector works
[...]
ls power as Highway Authority and Traffic 
Regulation Authority. 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

Due regard has been given to Section 149 of the Equality Act when determining the 
proposals in this report. 

7.2. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no significant Sustainability implications arising from this report. 

7.3. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.4. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

The introduction of the proposed measures would be beneficial in terms of road 
safety. 

7.5. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

None 

7.6. TRADE UNION 

None 

Page 3



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

4 
29/03/2017 

MAG 

 

7.7. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals. 

7.8. AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None  

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. That the objection be upheld and the scheme be abandoned. 

9.2. Councillors may propose an alternative course of action on which they will receive 
appropriate officer advice. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the objection be overruled and the pedestrian refuge on Woodhead Road be 
constructed and the proposed Traffic Regulation Order at the junction of Woodhead 
Road and Summerville Road be sealed and implemented as advertised. 

10.2. That the objector be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – drawing THCW/103367/CON-1A. 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. CBMDC File Ref. 103367

Page 4



APPENDIX 1 

5 
29/03/2017 

MAG 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



      

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meet ing of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 29 March  
2017 

AC 
 
 
Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFAC E DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD WEST - 2017/18 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding for 2016/17 – 
2017/18 and makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites for 2017/18. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Whelan 
Principal Engineer Highway 
Maintenance 
Phone: (01274) 434409 
E-mail: andrew.whelan@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6/



Bradford West Area Committee 

      

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report details the allocation of the capital highway maintenance budget to the 
Non-Classified road network and Surface Dressing sites for 2017/18 in Bradford 
West. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The capital highway maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for Bradford 
in 2016/17 was £4,951,000. This covered all classification of road including A, B, C 
Classified and Non-Classified. For information purposes, Appendix 1 summarises 
the road resurfacing / micro asphalt schemes completed in Bradford West during 
the 2016/17 financial year. 

2.2. The capital highway maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for all 
classification of road for Bradford in 2017/18 is £4,951,000. 

2.3. It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
largest single local public asset. As such the allocation is to be prioritised on those 
roads in most need of maintenance. 

2.4. The varying types and classifications of roads are routinely monitored by 
standardised survey equipment. The sites chosen for inclusion are those that have 
been shown to be in the most need of repair on the most recent survey. This is 
supplemented by those roads that are known to have suffered increased 
deterioration due to the ageing process and recent winter weather. 
[...]
nsidered that, over a number of years, monies 
expended on maintenance works within each Area Committee will even out 
(proportionate to the length, nature and condition of highways). 

7.8. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
The development and implementation of schemes included in this report support 
priorities within the Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans. 

8.0. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None. 

9.0. OPTIONS 

9.1. That the Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes 
detailed in Appendix 2 and 3. 

9.2. That the Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes 
detailed in Appendix 2 and 3, with any substitutions (to a similar value) from the 
reserve list in Appendix 2. 

10.0. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the proposed programme of 
works for 2017/18 as shown in Appendix 2 and 3. 

11.0. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Highway Maintenance Capital Programme 2016/17 A, B, C Classified 
and Unclassified Roads Completed. 

 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non–PRN 

(Non-classified roads) 2017/18. 
 
11.3 Appendix 3 – Proposed Programme for Surface Dressing 2017/18. 
 

 

Page 10



Bradford West Area Committee 

      

12.0. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None.

Page 11



 

      

Appendix 1 - Highway Maintenance Capital Programme 2016/17 
A, B, C Classified and Unclassified Roads Completed  Bradford West 
 

Highway Maintenance Capital Programme 2016/17 - A,B,C Classified and Uncl assified Roads Completed  

Road Name Ward From To 
Queens Road, Manningham Manningham J/O Station Road Manningham Lane 
Manningham Lane, Manningham Manningham Queens Road Oak Lane 
Westgate, Bradford City Junction John Street   
Legrams Lane, Lidget Green City Ingleby Road Cottam Avenue 
Allerton Road, Allerton Thornton and Allerton Saffron Drive Granville Place 

Cockin Lane, Clayton Clayton & Fwther Grn / 
Queensbury 

Yews Green Carter Lane 

Cockin La
[...]
ull Length   
BD13 

3DD 

School Green Avenue, Thornton Thornton and Allerton 848 Full Length   
BD13 

3DF 

Thornton Road, Thornton Thornton and Allerton 5352 Above No 1000 Keelham 
BD13 

3QE 

Rock lane/Bk Heights Rd Thornton and Allerton 2566 Full Length   
BD13 

3RH 

Bentfield Cottages, Clayton 
Clayton & 
Fairweather Green 510 Full Length   

BD14 

6DJ 

Cockin Lane, Clayton 
Queensbury/Clayton 
& Fairweather Green 3158 Old Bridge Yews Green 

BD14 

6PY 

Low Lane, Clayton 
Clayton & 
Fairweather Green 4121 Chat Hill Road 152 

BD14 

6QA 

Wharncliffe Road, Frizinghall Heaton 836 Bradford Road No 20 
BD18 

2AD 

Ashfield Avenue, Frizinghall Heaton 2626 Full Length   
BD18 

3AL 

Redburn Drive, Heaton Heaton 2795 Bradford Road To house no 60 
BD18 

3AR 

Carlton Grove, Heaton Heaton 632 Full Length   
BD18 

3AS 

Wilmer Drive, Heaton Heaton 489 Full Length   
BD18 

3BB 

Redburn Road, Heaton Heaton 2503 Full Length   
BD18 
3BD 

TOTAL   66785       
 

P
age 16



1  
 

 

Report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator to th e 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
29 March 2017 

AD 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Ward Plans progress report 2016-17. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the 
addressing the Ward priorities contained in the six  Ward Plans.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 Assistant Director 
Ian Day 

Portfolio:   
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Bhulla Singh 
Phone: (01274) 434854 
E-mail: bhulla.singh@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny A rea:  
 
Corporate 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7/



2  
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the 

addressing the  Ward priorities contained in the six Ward Plans. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Bradford West Area Committee considered a report at its meeting held 20th April 

2016 entitled, Bradford West Ward Plans for consideration by the Area Committee 
wit
[...]
 
1998 and the work of the Safer Communities Partnership. 
 

8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
 None 
  
8.6 TRADE UNION 

None 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 Priorities identified in the Ward Plans will benefit all six wards in Bradford West. 
 
9.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

The Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans include a commitment on the part 
of the Bradford West Area Committee to continue to support community 
engagement and to develop partnership-working to identify local solutions to local 
problems.  The work of the Area Co-ordinator’s Office is underpinned by the 
priorities within the Area Committee Ward Plans.  Issues raised at Ward Forums 
and other community engagement activities feed into the development of future 
Ward Plans. 
 

10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 None 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 That the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in supporting Ward     

 priorities within the Bradford West Ward Plans 2016-2017 be noted. 
 
11.2 That the commitment and involvement of residents, local community, voluntary 

organisations and partner agencies in supporting the priorities be welcomed and 
supported. 

 
11.3 That the constructive engagement with local communities at Neighbourhoods and     

 through other forms of Community Engagement in meeting the Ward Plan priorities 
 be noted. 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 : Updated City Ward Plan 2016-2017   (Pages 6-19)   
Appendix 2 : Updated Clayton & Fairweather Green Ward Plan 2016-2017 (Pages 20-28)     
Appendix 3 : Updated Heaton Ward Plan 2016-2017    (Pages 29-40)  

   Appendix 4 : Updated Manningham Ward Plan 2016-2017    (Pages 41-55)                
  Appendix 5 : Updated Thornton & Allerton Ward Plan 2016-2017    (Pages 56-66)                         

  Appendix 6 : Updated Toller Ward Plan 2016-2017 (Pages 67-79)  

Page 20



5  
 

 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 

Report to Bradford West Area Committee on 20 Ap
[...]
ge 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the me eting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 29 March  
2017 

AE 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford West Area Community Development Grants 201 5-17 Progress Update. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the work of Community Development Workers on behalf of the  four 
commissioned organisations during the period April 2016 to March 2017 to support Ward 
priorities set out within the Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans 2016-17. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
 Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Bhulla Singh, 
Bradford West Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431155 
E-mail: bhulla.singh@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scr utiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8/



 
 
1.        SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report outlines the work of Community Development Workers on behalf of the four 

commissioned organisations during the period April 2016 to March 2017 to support 
Ward priorities set out within the Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans 2016-17. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 A report setting out the basis on which the Executive devolved commissioning of 

Community Development and Community Centre Core Cost grants to Area 
Committees to increase local democratic accountability and transparency was 
presented to Bradford West Area Committee on 17 September 2014.  

 
2.2 At its meeting held on 12 November 2014 Bradford West Area Committee resolved 

that:- 
 

• That the recommendations on Core Cost Community Centre Grants made by the 
Grant Advisory Group be approved. 
 

• That the recommendations on Community Development grants made by the 
Grant Advisory Group to fund Cnet, Girlington Community Association and 
Lower Grange Community Association to the value of £25,000 each be 
approved. 
 

• That the Grants Advisory Group in consultation with the Bradford W
[...]
CATIONS  
 

Resources available to Bradford West Area Committee, described in this report, and 
used to support Bradford West Area Ward Plans 2016-17 will directly support the 
delivery of the District’s Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

Community development work may improve the greenhouse gas impacts of potential 
projects in local communities. 
 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.4.1  Community Safety issues are acknowledged as a key contributor to the quality of life in 

neighbourhoods. A number of priorities supported in the period covered by this report 
demonstrate a positive impact on community safety issues across Bradford West Area. 

 
7.4.2  A key aspect of this work relates to supporting the Community Safety Plan, the 

Council's obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Act 1998 
and the work of the Community Safety Partnership. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 

No direct implications arising from the Human Rights Act. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

No direct Trade Union implications arise from this report. 
 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The activity outlined in this report addresses priorities in all Wards in Bradford West.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 

None 

Page 100



 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1  That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 
9.2  That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3  That Bradford West Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on behalf of the 

commissioned organisations during the period April 2016 to March 2017 to support 
Ward priorities within the Bradford West Ward Plans 2016-17 be noted. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A  – CD Commission – Cnet, Progress update summary April 2016 to March 
2017 
 
Appendix B  - CD
[...]
 and on-going support for the annual Black History Month, 
events during the month of October; support for the first Bradford sports carnival held at 
Bradford academy in July 2016 and monthly café west provision for the elderly at St. Paul’s 
church; Part of the effort – directory will go towards growing of the Black Heritage Trial project  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 124



5. Focus for the next 12 months – key issues or pri orities that will impact on the 
District’s People Can Initiative:  

 
• Neighbourliness 
• Joint Local Action 
• Formal Volunteering 
• Fundraising for Community Activities  

 
 

Key issues or priorities over the next 12 months are the effort grow the BHF charity status; 
development of alternative / stable revenue and fundraising streams; strengthening the 
established ties with other community agencies; to include People Can and joint community 
initiatives.  From the consultation and discussion many expressed a strong desire to grow the 
achievements such as the heritage trail, community directory, checkpoint’, MAPA, frontline 
projects into more robust and cohesive heritage / cultural facility to reflect the diversity and 
unique African and African Caribbean cultures, traditions and collective contribution to the wider 
district community developments. This work does require a full time provision? 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Director Place to the meeting of the 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 29 March  
2017 

AF 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Community Chest 2016/2017 
 
 
Summary statement:  
 
This report details the Community Chest Grants awarded from applications received from  
1st October 2016 – 31st March 2017  for the benefit of communities within Bradford West. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Interim Assistant Director 
Ian Day 
 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 

Report Contact:  Bhulla Singh 
Area Co-Ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: bhulla.singh@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: -   
 
Corporate 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9/



 

  2 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details the Community Chest Grants awarded from applications received from  

1st October 2016 – 31st March 2017  for the benefit of communities within Bradford West. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
  
2.1 The Community Chest budget is intended to assist community, leisure and cultural activities 

which are of benefit to the community, and where the activity could not go ahead without 
some financial assistance. 
 

2.2 Applications which meet the published criteria are considered from groups, organisations 
and individuals contributing across a broad spectrum of initiatives, to the well being and 
development of communities within Bradford West. 

 
2.3 The Senior Administrative Officer, within the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office, 

assesses the applications and prepares an Officer recommendation in consultation with the 
Area Co-Ordinator. 

 
2.4 The Area Co-ordinator, under delegated powers, is responsible for making decisions on the 

applications. These decisions are made following guidelines received from the Grants 
Advisory Group. The Grants Advisory Group is made up of the Chair, Vice Chair and two 
members of the Labour Group who all serve on the Area Committee. 

 
2.5 It is also possible, when decisions need to be taken outside the formal process that the 

Area Co-ordinator can decide on an application, having consulted individually with the Chair 
of the Grants Advisory Group and the Area Co-ordinator. 

 
2.6 The Community Chest budget available for Bradford West Area in the current financial year 

is £11,500. 
 

2.7 During the third and fourth round of Community Chest, 29 applications requested a total of 
£6,893.55. 

 
2.8 The summary of Community Chest Grants awarded during the third and fourth quarter 

round is attached as Appendix A . 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The maximum amount available to community/voluntary groups f
[...]
th, ethnic minorities 
and people who are unemployed. 
 

8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 

Groups are encouraged to engage in additional fundraising activities and are made more 
aware of opportunities for future development and sustainability. 
 

8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS  
 
 Greenhouse gas emissions and wider environmental impacts will be a consideration in 
 assessing applications.  
 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 

A number of projects supported are either directly or indirectly concerned with improving 
community safety within local communities. 

 

Page 129



 

  4 

8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations below. 
 

8.6 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no implications for Trade Unions. 
 

8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Community Chest grants are awarded to projects / activities that support communities 
 within the City, Clayton & Fairweather Green, Heaton, Manningham, Thornton & Allerton 
 and Toller Wards. 

 
8.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 Community Chest grants are awarded to projects and activities that address priorities in the 
 Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans 2016-2017. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
9.1 None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the wide range of applications from groups, organisations and individuals across 
 Bradford West are noted and welcomed. 
 
10.2 That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office continue to ensure the effective 
 allocation of the Community Chest Budget by providing appropriate advice and support to 
 applicants. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Summary of Community Chest Grants Awarded in quarter 3 and 4 of 2016/17. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 130



 

  5

APPENDIX A 
 

Community Chest Grant 
October – December 2016 

Quarter 3 
 

Ward Organisation Details Amount 

Thornton & Allerton Kidz Klub Allerton  termly trip for 8 junior leaders in 
recognit
[...]
ct' 

£200.00 

City Alpha United Juniors Football Club    indoor court fees £350.00 

City Bradford Disability Football Club  end of season presentation evening £350.00 

Toller Bradford Men in Early Years 
Network 

enabling 12 local men to attend North 
of England men in early years 
conference at the Media Museum 

£300.00 

Toller/CFWG/T&A Allerton Community Enterprise   funding to enable the Community 
Café to continue 

£350.00 

Manningham/City/T&A Help for the homeless project   providing hot food/drinks, clothes and 
essentials to the homeless in 
Bradford 

£350.00 

City Great Horton Junior Sports Club   hall equipment, awards etc. for cricket 
and football tournament 

£250.00 

Toller 3C Yorks hire Limited   community cohesion event to 
celebrate 70th Pakistan Day bringing 
together diverse communities 

£350.00 

District Wide Sewa Day purchase of projector/speakers for 
blood donor awareness campaign 
presentation within the Indian 
community 

£100.00 

District Wide New Leaders Network  a thank you and reflection event for 
volunteers 

£50.00 

Total Round 4 
Allocation 

  £5269.08 

Balance B/F   £5,830.53 

Remaining Balance   £561.45 

 

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 WOODHEAD ROAD, BRADFORD - OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER
	6 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD WEST - 2017/18
	7 WARD PLANS PROGRESS REPORT 2016-17
	8 BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 2015-17 PROGRESS UPDATE
	9 COMMUNITY CHEST 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting

City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area
Committee held on Wednesday, 29 March 2017 at
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 6.15 pm

Present — Councillors

LABOUR

A Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Engel
Mohammed
Mullaney
Shabbir

Apologies: Councillor Sarfraz Nazir

Councillor Amran in the Chair

52. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillor Engel disclosed an interest in Minute 59 “Community Chest” as her
child attended a group that had received funding.

ACTION: City Solicitor
53. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

54. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

39

Er




55.

56.

WOODHEAD ROAD, BRADFORD - OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC
REGULATION ORDER

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AB”’) considered an
objection to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order for proposed waiting
restrictions on Woodhead Road and Summerville Road, Bradford.

The Committee highlighted importance of the Highways and Planning Section to
work closely with one another in order to accelerate and resolve the issues of
parking in the Bradford West area.

Resolved —

That the objection be overruled and the pedestrian refuge on Woodhead
Road be constructed and the proposed Traffic Regulation Order at the
junction of Woodhead Road and Summerville Road be sealed and
implemented as advertised.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD WEST - 2017/18

The Report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AC”) provided
information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding for 2016/17 — 2017/18 and
makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing
schemes and Surface Dressing sites for 2017/18.

The Committee shed light on the issue of debris left behind after previous works
at various locations in the Bradford West area and advised the Principal Engineer
to reaffirm to contractors the importance of cleaning following conclusion of
works.

Resolved —

That subject to consultation with City and Clayton Fairweather Green Ward
Members in relation to amendments to proposals in their respective wards,
that the Bradford West Area Committee approves the proposed programme
of works for 2017/18 as shown in Appendix 2 and 3.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste
Management
ACTION: Assistant Director, Place

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

40




57.

58.

WARD PLANS PROGRESS REPORT 2016 - 17

The Report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “AD”’) outlined
the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the addressing the
Ward priorities contained in the six Ward Plans.

Resolved —

(1)  That the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in
supporting Ward priorities within the Bradford West Ward Plans 2016-
2017 be noted.

(2) That the commitment and involvement of residents, local community,
voluntary organisations and partner agencies in supporting the
priorities be welcomed and supported.

(3) That the constructive engagement with local communities at
Neighbourhoods and through other forms of Community Engagement
in meeting the Ward Plan priorities be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste
Management
ACTION: Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services

BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 2015 - 17
PROGRESS UPDATE

The Report of the Strategic Director of Place (Document “AE”) outlined the work
of Community Development Workers on behalf of the four commissioned
organisations during the period April 2016 to March 2017 to support Ward
priorities set out within the Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans 2016-17.

The Chair praised the Community Development Officers for their work on behalf
of organisations. In addition Girlington Centre, Manningham Mills and CNet were
thanked for the delivered projects within communities.

Resolved —

That the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of the
commissioned organisations during the period April 2016 to March 2017 to
support Ward priorities within the Bradford West Ward Plans 2016-17 be
noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

41




59. COMMUNITY CHEST 2016/2017

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “AF”) detailed the
Community Chest Grants awarded from applications received from 1t October
2016 — 31st March 2017 for the benefit of communities within Bradford West.

Resolved —

(1) That the wide range of applications from groups, organisations and
individuals across Bradford West are noted and welcomed.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office continue to ensure
the effective allocation of the Community Chest Budget by providing
appropriate advice and support to applicants.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

42

Er




